
When recorded,pleasereturnto:

ChristopherF. Robinson

Manager
Saddleback Pastures,L.C.

P.O. Box 540478

North SaltLake, UT 84054

Tooele County Tax ParcelNos.: 05-016-0-0032, 05-019-0-0045, and 11-018-0-0008

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION

AGREEMENT

(Plat10)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is

made and enteredintothis day of efplopr ,2018 (the"EffectiveDate"),

between SADDLEBACK PARTNERS, L.C., a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, whose

addressis925 West 100 North, SuiteF, P.O. Box 540478, North SaltLake, Utah, 84054

("Assignor"),and SADDLEBACK PASTURES, L.C., a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,

whose addressis925 West 100 North, SuiteF, P.O. Box 540478, North SaltLake, Utah,

84054 ("Assignee").The Assignor and theAssignee arecollectivelyreferredto hereinas

the "Parties".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor isthe "Developer" under thatcertainDevelopment

Agreement by and between Assignor and Tooele County, a politicalsubdivisionof the

Stateof Utah, dated July 5, 1998 (the"1998 Agreement"), and recorded August 13, 1999,

as Entry No. 135787 in Book 583, beginning atPage 254 inthe Tooele County
Recorder'sOffice(the"Recorder'sOffice");as amended by thatFirstAmendment to

Development Agreement dated December 8, 1998 and recorded August 13, 1999, as

Entry No. 135788 inBook 583, beginning atPage 390 intheRecorder's Office(the"First

Amendment"); as amended by thatcertainDevelopment Agreement Property Release

datedAugust 30, 2001 and recorded September 11,2001, as Entry No. 168923 inBook

703, beginning atPage 60 inthe Recorder'sOffice(the"Release");as amended by that

certainSecond Amendment toDevelopment Agreement dated September 25, 2018, and

recorded September 26, 2018, as Entry No. 474730 intheRecorder's Office(the"Second

Amendment" and collectivelywith the 1998 Agreement, theFirstAmendment and the

Release and as may be amended from time totime inthe future,the "Development

Agreement").

WHEREAS, theDevelopment Agreement providesforthe development of the

certainlandsinTooele County, Stateof Utah, as describedintheDevelopment

Agreement or as may be added or expanded from time to time (collectively,the "Lands").

WHEREAS, as provided forin Section7(a)of the 1998 Agreement, the

Development Agreement veststheAssignor with overallgrossdensityforresidential

1



portionsof the Lands of not lessthan one (1)permanent dwellingunitper grossacreof

land to be zoned residentialor to be used as open space (the"One Unit Per Acre Density

Right").

WHEREAS, pursuantto Sections2 and 3(b)of theRelease,Assignor has

"banked" certainopen space (the"Banked Open Space") which was createdby that

certainGreen Ravine ConservationEasement datedAugust 30,2001, and recorded

October 4,2001, as Entry No. 170013 inBook 707 beginning atPage 798 inthe

Recorder'sOffice.

WHEREAS, Assignee isthe owner of therealpropertydescribedon Exhibit"A"

attachedheretoand by thisreferenceismade a parthereof(the"Plat10 Property"),
which Plat10 Propertyisa portionof theLands and which Plat10 PropertyAssignee
intendsto develop by filingforrecordationwith theRecorder's Officeof a subdivision

platto be known as PasturesAt Saddleback P.U D. Plat 10 (the"Plat10").

WHEREA, Plat10 willcreatesixty(60)residentiallots,therebyusing sixty(60)
residentialdensityunits.

WHEREAS, theresidentialportionof Plat10 (i.e.,excludingParcelsA and B)
containseighteenpointseven two nine.(18.729)acres,therebyearning 18.729 unitsof

residentialdensityusing the One Unit Per Acre Density Right;provided,however, since

Plat10 contains60 unitsof residentialdensity(lots),theAssignee needs an additional

forty-onepointtwo seven one (41.271)unitsof residentialdensityfrom Assignor's
Banked Open Space forPlat10 (the"Plat10 Density Transfer").

WHEREAS, pursuantto Section9 of the 1998 Agreement, Assignor as Developer
has therighttotransferitsrightsand obligationsunder the Development Agreement as to

portionsof the Lands to otherdevelopers.

WHEREAS, the Partiesdesireto enterintothisAgreement in orderto transfer

Assignor'srightsand obligationsunder theDevelopment Agreement with respectto the

Plat10 Propertyto Assignee,includingthePlat10 Density Transfer,inorderfor

Assignee to develop thePlat10.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, forgood and valuableconsideration,thereceiptof which is

hereby acknowledged, the Partieshereby agree as fojlows:

1. The recitalsand exhibitsto thisAgreement arehereby incorporatedby this

referenced.

2



2. The Assignor does hereby assign,transfer,and setover to theAssignee, allof

Assignor'srights,title,interest,duties,and obligationsunder the Development

Agreement with respecttothePlat10 Propertyin orderforAssignee to develop
the Subdivisionupon the Property,includingthe rightto use theresidential

densityunitsattachedto forty-onepointtwo seven one (41.271)acresof Banked

Open Space (basedupon the One Density Per Acre Right) inorderto satisfythe

Plat10 Density Transfer,which alsosatisfiestherequirement of Section4(a)of

the 1998 Agreement to setasideatleastfifty'percent(50%) of propertyas open

space;and Assignee hereby acceptsand assumes allof therightsand obligations
of Assignor with respectto the same.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK;

SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE]

3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thePartiescaused thisAgreement to be executed as of

theEffectiveDate.

Assignor:

SADDLEBACK PARTNERS, L.C.,a Utah limitedliability

company

By:

ChristopherF. Robinson, Manager

Assignee:
SADDLEBACK PASTURES, L.C.,a Utah limitedliability

company

By:

ChristopherF. Robinson, Manager

NotaryPublic

STATE OF UTAH )
M N L N l

:SS. ..., MyCommissionExpires

COUNTY OF Teo-6 ) ... sa ah

On the day of d oh ,2018, personallyappeared beforeme ChristopherF.

Robinson, theManager of Saddleback Partners,L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,

who being duly sworn, did say thattheforegoinginstrumentwas signedinbehalfof said

limitedliabilitycompany and saidChristopherF. Robinson ackn wledged tome thatsaid

limitedliabilitycompany executedthesame.

Notary Public 416Fd /d

STATE OF UTAH )

/

:ss.

COUNTY OF 76 )

On the day of d C d hg ,2018, personallyappeared beforeme Christopher

F.Robinson, theManager of Saddleback Partners,L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,

who being duly sworn, did saythatthe,foregoinginstrumentwas signedinbehalfof said

limitedliabilitycompany and saidChristopherF. Robinson ac owledged tome thatsaid

limitedliabilitycompany execued thesame..

N a P b =1 Notary Pu ic

MARK B.NELSEN I

co*mmsk"8888sx,%,f
... November21,2019


